discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at December 31, 2018.  The weighted-average rate applied was 4.5%.

For leases with a lease term ending within 12 months of the date of initial application, the Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to account
for them as short-term leases.  The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over
the lease term.

21

The following table reconciles the Company’s operating lease commitments at December 30, 2018, as previously disclosed in the Company’s consolidated
financial statements, to the lease liabilities recognized on initial application of IFRS 16 at December 31, 2018:

Operating lease commitments at December 30, 2018 (835)
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at December 31, 2018 (812)
Recognition exemption for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 244
Lease liabilities recognized at December 31, 2018 (568)

Of which were:
Current (429)
Non-current (139)
Lease liabilities recognized at December 31, 2018 (568)

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as at December 29, 2019:
Amount Without IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Adjustment As Reported

Property, plant and equipment 484,512 4,755 489,267
Trade payables and other liabilities (63,522) (612) (64,134)
Provisions and other long-term liabilities (561) (4,278) (4,839)
Deferred tax liabilities (44,638) 34 (44,604)
Retained earnings (1,005,303) 101 (1,005,202)

There was no material impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of income or consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December
29, 2019.

The Company presents right-of-use assets in ‘Property, plant and equipment’.  The current portion of lease liabilities is presented within ‘Trade payables
and other liabilities’.  The non-current portion is presented within ‘Provisions and other long-term liabilities’.

In the comparative year, operating leases were not recognized in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet.  Payments made were recognized in the
statement of income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, while any lease incentive received was recognized as a reduction of the total lease